The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.
The Company’s policy is to keep balance between its borrowings at fixed rates of interest. The difference between fixed
and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount.
The exposure of the Company to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as under:

(INR in Lakhs)
 Particulars As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
Variable Rate Borrowing  243.32  1,977.52
Fixed Rate Borrowing  71.21  71.35
Total  314.53  2,048.87

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

10226th Annual Report 2018-19

Shree Pushkar Chemicals & Fertilisers Limited

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans
and borrowings affected, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit
before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(INR in Lakhs)
 Particulars  Increase/

Decrease in
basis points

 Effect on
Profit before

Tax
March 31, 2019 + 1%  (2.43)

- 1%  2.43
March 31, 2018 + 1%  (19.78)

- 1%  19.78

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily
to its operating activities. The Company manages its foreign currency risk by hedging the payables when considered
necessary. When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of
those derivatives to match the terms of the hedged exposure. The Company hedges its exposure to fluctuations on the
translation into INR of its foreign payables in foreign currencies and by using foreign currency option or forward contracts.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities.

(INR in Lakhs)
 Particulars  Change in

USD Rate
 Effect on

Profit before
Tax

March 31, 2019 + 5%  (6.07)
- 5%  6.07

March 31, 2018 + 5%  (51.20)
- 5%  51.20

Equity price risk
The Company’s unlisted equity securities are of subsidiary and deemed cost of the same are taken as previous GAAP
carrying value (i.e. cost of acquisition). The value of the financial instruments is not material and accordingly any change
in the value of these investments will not affect materially the profit or loss of the Company.

Note 40 : Capital Management
For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital, securities premium
and all other reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital

[…]

in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.
The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.
The Group’s policy is to keep balance between its borrowings at fixed rates of interest. The difference between fixed and
variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount.
The exposure of the Group to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as under:

(INR in Lakhs)
 Particulars As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
Variable Rate Borrowing  1,650.05  2,958.22
Fixed Rate Borrowing  776.43  313.01
Total  2,426.48  3,271.23

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans
and borrowings affected, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit
before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(INR in Lakhs)
 Particulars  Increase/

Decrease in
basis points

 Effect on
Profit before

Tax
March 31, 2019 + 1%  (16.50)

- 1%  16.50
March 31, 2018 + 1%  (29.58)

- 1%  29.58

15526th Annual Report 2018-19

Shree Pushkar Chemicals & Fertilisers Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to its
operating activities. The Group manages its foreign currency risk by hedging the payables when considered necessary.
When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Group negotiates the terms of those derivatives to
match the terms of the hedged exposure. The Group hedges its exposure to fluctuations on the translation into INR of its
foreign payables in foreign currencies and by using foreign currency option or forward contracts.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities.

(INR in Lakhs)
 Particulars  Change in

USD Rate
 Effect on

Profit before
Tax

March 31, 2019 + 5%  (33.95)
- 5%  33.95

March 31, 2018 + 5%  (98.19)
- 5%  98.19

Equity price risk
The Company’s unlisted equity securities are of subsidiary and deemed cost of the same are taken as previous GAAP
carrying value (i.e. cost of acquisition). The value of the financial instruments is not material and accordingly any change
in the value of these investments will not affect materially the profit or loss of the Group.

Note 40 : Capital Management
For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital, securities premium and
all other reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Holding Company. The primary objective of the Group’s capital